Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To:

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD

The Chair and Members of the
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny
Committee

(See below)
Your ref:
Our ref:

Date: 13 March 2019
Please ask for: Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299

Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday, 21st March, 2019
A meeting of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15
pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.
P NORREY
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE
1

Apologies

2

Minutes
Minutes of the Budget and ordinary meetings held on 14 January 2019, (previously
circulated)

3

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as
matters of urgency.

4

Public Participation
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive
matter listed in the published agenda, as set out hereunder, relating to a specific matter
or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5

Integrated Care - Developing a long-term plan for Devon (Pages 1 - 2)
Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning and Health (DCC); and the Director of
Strategy, NEW Devon and South Devon and Torbay CCGs, attached

6

Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Inspection Update
(Pages 3 - 6)
Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/19/12), attached

7

Developing the Integrated Short-Term Offer (Pages 7 - 12)
Report of the Head of Service for Adult Care Operations and Health (ACOH/19/01),
attached

8

Internal Audit Outline Audit Plan 2019/20 (Pages 13 - 22)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/30), attached

9

The Mental Capacity Act and Deprivation of Liberty (Pages 23 - 26)
Report of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee (CSO/19/11), attached.

10

Work Programme
In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review the
forthcoming business (previously circulated) and determine which items are to be
included in the Work Programme. The Work Programme is also available on the
Council’s website at
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 to see if there are any
specific items therein it might wish to explore further.
PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED
Nil
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be
treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the end of the meeting for disposal.

Membership
Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair), M Asvachin, J Berry, P Crabb, A Connett, R Peart, S Russell, P Sanders,
A Saywell, R Scott, J Trail, P Twiss, N Way (Vice-Chair), C Whitton, C Wright and J Yabsley
Devon District Councils
Councillor P Bialyk
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting,
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda
should contact Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the
Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy Centre’ on the
County Council’s website. The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any confidential items which may need
to be considered in the absence of the press and publ
[...]
ive buildings or in the car
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further
instructions. Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.
First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider.

Agenda Item 5
Integrated Care – Developing a long-term plan for Devon
Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning and Health, DCC and the Director of Strategy,
NEW Devon and South Devon and Torbay CCGs
1.

Introduction and Background

1.1

Members of the committee have been previously briefed on recent developments in the
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) and plans for developing Integrated Care.

1.2

All Elected Members have a significant role to play in shaping the local long-term plan. They are
uniquely placed to ensure that the voices of the people and communities they represent are
listened to, acted on and to ensure local plans are anchored to the things that really matter.

1.3

The purpose of this paper is to provide a further update on the emerging approach to
developing a long-term plan for Devon and to set out the importance of Member engagement.

2.

The NHS long term plan

2.1

The development of local long-term plans is an ask from NHS England of all Sustainability and
Transformation Partnerships. Local systems have been asked to set out the population health
challenges they will face over the next 10 years and the plans they will put in place and deliver
to address the challenges.

2.2

Detailed guidance is pending but each local area is expected to have an Integrated Care
System in two years’ time (by 2021) and must publish its own local long-term plan by Autumn
2019.

3.

A long-term plan for Devon: a continuation of current partnership working

3.1

Experience of collaboration and partnership working across Devon is a strength that sets a solid
foundation for this work. We have been able to come together to support a common set of
priorities, o
[...]
r opportunities to work
with Members on the design and development of more detailed plans in early Summer.

Page 2

Agenda Item 6
CS/19/12
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee
21 March 2019

Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Inspection Update
Report of the Head of Education & Learning
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Cabinet (and confirmation under the provisions of the Council’s
Constitution) before taking effect.

Recommendation(s)
That the committee;
a) Note the findings of Devon’s Local Area SEND Inspection and the requirement for the local
area to produce a Written Statement of Action within 70 days
b) Note that the Inspection is of the area not the Local Authority
c) Note the actions already taken or in progress by the local area
d) Consider how the work of the Scrutiny Task and Finish informs and dovetails with the work in
response to the findings of the Inspection
1.

Background

1.1. The Children and Families Act 2014 sets out legal duties to reform the way support is
provided for children and young people with special educational needs and disabilities
(SEND), which are being implemented by local authorities, CCGs and partners nationwide.
The Act requires a culture change in the ways that professionals work with families and with
each other, this is set out in the SEND Code of Practice 2015.
1.2. From May 2016, the Minister of State for Children and Families tasked Ofsted and the Care
Quality Commission (CQC) with inspecting the effectiveness of local areas in fulfilling their
duties.
1.3. The focus of the Local Area SEND Inspection is concentrated on three key areas;
 The effectiveness of the local area in identifying children and young people who have
special educational needs and/or disabilities
 The effectiveness of the local area in assessing and meeting the needs of children and
young people who have special educational needs and/or disabilities
 The effectiveness of the local area in improving outcomes for children and young people
who have special educational needs and/or disabilities
2.

Devon Local Area SEND Inspection

2.1. Between 10 and 14 December 2018, Ofsted and CQC conducted a joint inspection of the local
area of Devon. Inspectors produced a letter summarising their findings.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6
Devon SEND
Inspection Outcome Letter Feb 2019.pdf

2.2. The inspection identified strengths in relation to positive academic outcomes, support for
children with the most complex needs and the strong commitment and dedication from staff
across the local area. Inspectors also recognised that the strategies and plans that are in
place are the right ones, but they are not yet sufficiently impacting on the lived experience of
children and families in Devon. The Inspection findings validated Devon’s self-assessment
which was recognised as robust and accurate.
2.3. Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector (HMCI) has determined that a Written Statement of Action
(WSoA) is required to address four areas of weakness identified by Ofsted and CQC;
i) Strategic plans and the local area’s SEND arrangements are not embedded or widely
understood by stakeholders, including schools, settings, staff and parents and carers.
ii) The significant concerns that were reported about communication with key stakeholders,
particularly with parents and families.
iii) The time it takes to issue Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) and the variable quality
of these plans.
iv) Weaknesses in the identification, assessment, diagnosis and support of those children
and young people with autism spectrum disorder.
2.4. The local authority and the clinical commissioning group are jointly responsible for submitting
the written statement to Ofsted within 70 working days of receipt of the report. In Devon’s
case, the written statement needs to be submitted no later than Friday 10 May 2019.
2.5. Senior leaders in the local authority and clinical commissioning 
[...]
heir needs effectively, while undergoing and following assessment. Adult
services are similarly experiencing delays in diagnosis and post diagnosis support for people
with autism.
3.6. We are working across the system and age range to improve how people with autism are
supported across Devon. To enhance provision and practice across all educational settings,
schools in Devon have completed the Devon Enhanced Autism Programme of training.
4
4.1

Conclusion
Members have received regular updates about SEND and put in place a task and finish in
order to penetrate more deeply. The Council has responded positively and with

Page 5

Agenda Item 6
determination and commitment to the findings of the Inspection, which essentially
validated the area self-assessment. This has been recognised and endorsed by the DfE
advisors supporting us in the development of our WSoA. The draft WSoA will be shared
with parents, schools and other stakeholders at the end of March. The actions that will lead
to the improvements are already underway. Inspectors will return within 18 months to
assess the progress and impact of the Improvement Programme.
4.2

Members will also want to assess progress and impact. We would suggest an update report
in Autumn 2019

Electoral Divisions: All
Cabinet Member for Children Services and Schools: Councillor James McInnes
Chief Officer for Childrens Services: Jo Olsson
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS
None
Contact for Enquiries:
Dawn Stabb, Head of Education and Learning
Email: dawn.stabb@devon.gov.uk
Tel No: 01392 383000
Room: 130, County Hall

Page 6

Agenda Item 7
ACOH/19/01
21 March 2019
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee

Report of the Head of Service for Adult Care Operations & Health
Developing the Integrated Short Term Offer
1.

Recommendations

1.1

The purpose of this report is to update Health and Care Scrutiny on work to further develop the
integrated short term offer in Devon to enable oversight of progress in this area.
The integrated short term offer is a key component of the Care Model in Devon. This report will
outline the ambition, local opportunities and challenges in this service delivery area

2.

Introduction

2.1

Navigating the health and care system can be complicated and confusing. People tell us that they
want to experience joined-up care, whichever organisation or team is caring for them. They want
services that are well-coordinated so that they only need to tell their story once and they want to
get help at an early stage to avoid a crisis at a later time.

2.2

In Devon at present the integrated short term offer may be referred to as Social Care Reablement
or Rapid Response or home based intermediate care service (Southern Devon and Torbay) or
Urgent Care Response (Eastern Devon). These services are increasingly aligned but there is
further work to do to ensure that the experience of people using the service is joined up. They are
all part of the ‘umbrella’ of services nationally referred to as Intermediate Care which are designed
to promote independence and preset unnecessary admission to hospital.

2.3

Intermediate care is defined in the National Audit of Intermediate Care in 4 categories: crisis
response, home-based intermediate care, bed-based intermediate care and reablement and they
respond to a range of health and social care needs.

2.4

Core principles of intermediate care (from NICE guidance)

Ensure that intermediate care practitioners:
- develop goals in a collaborative way that optimises independence and wellbeing
- adopt a person-centred approach, taking into account cultural differences and
preferences.
At all stages of assessment and delivery, ensure good communication between intermediate care
practitioners and:
- other agencies
- people using the service and their families and carers.
Intermediate care practitioners should:
- work in partnership with the person to find out what they want to achieve and understand
what motivates them
- focus on the person's own strengths and help them realise their potential to regain
independence
- build the person’s knowledge, skills, resilience and confidence

Page 7

Agenda Item 7
-

learn to observe and guide and not automatically intervene, even when the person is
struggling to perform an activity, such as dressing themselves or preparing a snack
support positive risk taking.
Ensure that the person using intermediate care and their family and carers know who to
speak to if they have any questions or concerns about the service, and how to contact
them.
Offer the person the information they need to make decisions about their care and support,
and to get the most out of the intermediate care service.
Offer this information in a range of accessible formats

2.5

Being integrated also means that we can be more efficient by working together to ensure we are
all clear what a person needs and reducing the number of different staff involved in looking after
someone. This better enables innovation and creative solutions at a community level.

2.6

Across the NHS and Devon County Council we have used the Better Care Fund and Improved
Better Care Fund to significantly invest and develop these services.

3.

Description and activity of the current short term services that operate in Devon

NICE definition of Reablement and Crisis Response.
Reablement
Assessment and interventions provided to people in their home (or care home) aiming to help them
recover skills and confidence and maximise their independence. For most people interventions last
up to 6 weeks. Reablement is delivered by a multidisciplinary team but most commonly by social
care practitioners.
Crisis response
Community-based services provided to people in their own home or a care home. These services
aim to avoid hospital admissions. Crisis response usually involves an assessment, and may provide
short-term interventions (usually up to 48 hours). Crisis response is delivered by a multidisciplinary
team but most commonly by 
[...]
y maximising the cared for
persons self-care abilities







3.5

The Social care reablement service is delivered by Devon County Council. The core workforce
is made up of social care reablement support workers who are paid at grade C (£18,426 –
£19,171)

3.6

In the period April 2018- January 2019 there were 3023 referrals made to the Social care
reablement service of these 515 were declined at point of referral (17%). Where a service is
declined there will be a number of reasons such as appropriateness of service, capacity or
capability of current service offer. In all instances alternative arrangements will be put in place.

4.

The ambition, local opportunities and challenges

4.1

The ambition in Devon is to continue to integrate the current short term services described
above to ensure a seamless, safe and responsive offer that enables people to maximise their
independent and stay safe and well at home.

4.2

Core principles that have been considered in the delivery of an integrated service model



All interventions will include a reablement approach, to support people to regain their skills and
confidence following a crisis, maximising their independence.
Services are available across all clients and all adult age groups
An integrated model that reflects commissioning and delivery to ensure continuous service
improvement.
A model which ensures primary care medical oversight
Services are time limited as we expect the individual to get better
Services are free at point of delivery
There will be a single transferable assessment and planning process i.e. one episode of care,
one intervention, one treatment.
Technology Enabled Care and Support will be offered as a core part of service response.
There will be links with the independent, community and voluntary sector










Page 9

Agenda Item 7
4.3

Local opportunities and progress to move towards the integration of the short term offer
include:



The services are managed as part of our integrated community 
[...]
 measures of success for this service and
develop the tools that enable measurement of the experience of people and the impact to the
health and care system
It is important to continue the evolution of this short term offer in partnership with people who
may use the service and their carers, this will include consideration of what the service is called
as the current historic service descriptors can create confusion
Further work to explore the opportunities to work with the voluntary sector to identify elements of
service which could be delivered by the sector in partnership with statutory provision













Page 10

Agenda Item 7
5.

Conclusions

5.1

This paper has set out the current work underway to further align these services and it is
helpful to understand how Scrutiny would like to have continued oversight of this important
element of the Care Model in Devon.

5.2

It is recognised that there is further work to do to understand the demand and required capacity
for this element of our care model.

Equality Considerations
None
Legal Considerations

None

Electoral Divisions: All
Cabinet Member for Adult Care and Health:

Councillor Andrew Leadbetter

Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health:

Jennie Stephens

Page 11

Agenda Item 8
CT/19/30
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee
21 March 2019
Internal Audit Outline Audit Plan 2019/20
Report of the County Treasurer
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee
before taking effect.
The attached report summarises the proposed internal audit activity within Adult Care and Health for
the coming year.
Recommendation: members of the Committee are requested to consider:
i
ii
iii

The outline internal audit plan;
Provide input which will assist the detailed internal audit planning needs; and
Highlight audits that they may wish to receive summary reports from.

Mary Davis
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972
Contact for Enquiries: Robert Hutchins
Tel No: 
[...]
nisation’s risk management
framework. The plan should be adjusted and reviewed, as
necessary, in response to changes in the organisation’s
business, risk, operations, programs, systems and controls.
The plan must take account of the requirement to produce an
internal audit opinion and assurance framework.

Devon Audit Partnership
-

shared working across authorities
in accordance with our internal audit charter

Auditing

for

achievement

This audit plan has been drawn up, therefore, to enable an
opinion to be provided at the end of the year in accordance
with the above requirements.
We will seek opportunity for shared working across member authorities. In
shared working Devon Audit Partnership will maximise the effectiveness of
operations, sharing learning & best practice, helping each authority
develop further to ensure that risk remains suitably managed.

5

Page 22

6

Agenda Item 9
CSO/19/11
Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee
21 March 2019

The Mental Capacity Act and Deprivation of Liberty
Report of the Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee
before taking effect.

Recommendation
that upon the passing of the Mental Capacity (Amendment) Bill the Committee receives, at the
earliest opportunity, a report on the implications to the County Council.

Background
On 20 February 2019 the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee’s Standing Overview Group
held a session with officers on the Mental Capacity Act and deprivation of liberty safeguards. The
session explored the implications for practice, the organisation and the management of associated
risks.
The following members of the Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee attended this session:








Sara Randall Johnson (Chair)
Andrew Saywell
Richard Scott
Phil Twiss
Carol Whitton
Councillor Colthorpe - Vice Chair, CIRS Scrutiny
Councillor Leadbetter - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Services

The Mental Ca

Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21/03/19

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21 March 2019
Present:Councillors S Randall Johnson (Chair), M Asvachin, P Crabb, A Connett, R Peart, S Russell,
P Sanders, A Saywell, R Scott, J Trail, P Twiss, N Way, C Whitton and C Wright
Devon District Councils
Councillor P Bialyk
Apologies:Councillors J Berry and J Yabsley

*

117

Standards Committee
The Chair welcomed Sir Simon Day who was attending the meeting in his capacity as a Coopted Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor compliance with
the Council’s ethical governance framework.

*

118

Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Budget and ordinary meetings held on 24 January 2019
2018 be signed as correct records.

*

119

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

*

120

Public Participation
There were no oral representations from members of the public.

*

121

Integrated Care - Developing a long-term plan for Devon
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning and Health
(Devon County Council) and the Director of Strategy, NEW Devon and South Devon and
Torbay CCGs on the emerging approach to developing a long-term plan for Devon.
The Committee had been previously briefed on recent developments in the Sustainability and
Transformation Partnership (STP) and plans for developing Integrated Care. The Report
referred to the NHS long term plan and the plan for Devon with the continuation of current
partnership working and member engagement.
Members’ discussion points/comments with the Head of Adult Care Commissioning and
Health, Director of Strategy (South Devon and Torbay CCG and NEW Devon CCG) and
Associate Director of Commissioning (Devon CCGs) included:



the process was about meaningful engagement with the communities of Devon and
leading to a Plan to recognise and meet the needs of the population;
the role of the Scrutiny Committee in helping shape the Plan;

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21/03/19









use of collective resources across the health and care system (including Local Authorities
and social housing) that would deliver and meet the needs of the population in
accordance with the Plan (including the need to reference local pharmacy services,
optometry, dentistry and GP services (commissioning to be transferred from NHS
England);
expected guidance from the regulators NHS England;
progress of the CCGs’ merger to create one ‘footprint’ for Devon by September 2019
noting existing joint commissioning arrangements from 1 April 2020 and co-location at
County Hall and plans for full integration by 2020/21;
the importance of the digital innovation, connectivity and integrated systems (the Director
of Strategy undertook to share the digital strategy with Members);
the STP’s financial position with savings achieved in 2018/19 of £105m, which meant a
planned deficit of £80m but with additional grant finding a projected outturn of £35m
deficit for 2019/20;
continuation of current governance arrangements including scrutiny engagement and a
review of the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board; and
the process for developing the Plan with Member involvement and engagement at all
levels.

It was MOVED by Councillor Randall Johnson, SECONDED by Councillor Way and
RESOLVED
(a) that Officers prepare a written description of the process and timescale for producing the
long-term plan for the Committee to come to a view as to the robustness of the process to
include the following elements:
(i) a description of the overall process and timescale,
(ii) a description of the plans for engagement at Locality, District, County and STP wide
levels;
(iii) the executive arrangements for progressing the development of the plan including the
role and function of the Health and Wellbeing Board;
(iv) a matrix or description of which issues might be best considered at which level; and
(v) intentions in terms of the likely methods and material used to support engagement.
(b) that a draft of the Plan be presented to this Committee in order to enable Members to (i)
understand how the Integrated Care Services model sits within the Plan, (ii) to consider
whether the Draft Plan highlights issues for further scrutiny and to offer a commentary /
challenge from a Scrutiny perspective; and (iii) to liaise with the Health and Wellbeing Board
to ensure that there is a good understanding of the Board’s perspective.
*

122

Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Inspection
Update
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/19/12)
which gave an update of the Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND)
Inspection by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) on the effectiveness of the
County Council in meeting its legal duties under the Children and Families Act 2014.
The focus of the Inspection was concentrated on three key areas as to the effectiveness of
the local area on:
• identifying children and young people with special educational needs and/or disabilities;
• assessing and meeting the needs of children and young people with special educational
needs and/or disabilities; and

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21/03/19
• improving outcomes for children and young people with special educational needs and/or
disabilities.
The Report covered the findings of the Inspection which had been held between 10 and 14
December 2018 and the requirement for a Written Statement of Action (WSoA) to address
areas of weakness identified by Ofsted and CQC. This would set out the detailed outcomes
and actions that the local area (and not just the County Council) would need to address the
areas of concerns. The Report also detailed progress to date across the system.
The Committee noted that the Children’s Scrutiny Committee had agreed at its meeting on 18
March 2019 to set up a Task Group to inform and dovetail with the on-going work in response
to the findings of the Inspection, including transitions from children’s services to adults’
services.
Members’ discussion points/comments with the Head of Education and Learning, Senior
Commissioning Manager (disabilities and mental health) and Head of Women and Children’s
Unit in NEW Devon CCG) included:







the objective to improve outcomes for children and young people from 0 -25 within the
Devon County Council area and the work of the multi-agency SEND Improvement Board
responsible for the Programme;
the close working with the ‘County Lines’ team;
the large increase in demand for EHCPs over the last 18 months and associated capacity
issues and increased personnel; and continued tracking and monitoring of progress;
improvements in the timeliness and quality within the NHS in their work on EHCPs
working closely with Education and Social Care;
the production of an online Induction Pack for all new staff involved with SEND children
and young people to help embed good practice; and
the relatively low number of exclusion of children with SEND noting the graduated
approach before permanent exclusion and the relatively low level funding for Devon
Schools and impact on the special needs.

It was MOVED by Councillor Randall Johnson, SECONDED by Councillor Way and
RESOLVED
(a) that the findings of Devon’s Local Area SEND Inspection and the requirement for the local
area to produce a Written Statement of Action within 70 days be noted;
(b) that the Inspection is of the area not the Local Authority be noted;
(c) that the actions already taken or in progress by the local area be noted; and
(d) that the formation with the Children’s Scrutiny Committee of a Task Group to inform and
dovetail with the work of the Inspection, including transitions from children’s services to adults’
services be supported, and that Councillors Randall Johnson, Saywell and Whitton be
nominated to serve.
*

123

Developing the Integrated Short-Term Offer
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Adult Care Operations and Health
(ACOH/19/01) on work to further develop the integrated short term offer in Devon to enable
oversight of progress in this area.
The integrated short-term offer was a key component of the Care Model in Devon and the
Report outlined the ambition, local opportunities and challenges in this service delivery area

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21/03/19
The Integrated Short Term Offer or Intermediate Care was defined in the National Audit of
Intermediate Care in 4 categories: ‘crisis response, home-based intermediate care, bedbased intermediate care and reablement and they respond to a range of health and social
care needs’.
The Report highlighted the core principles of intermediate care (from NICE guidance)
of accessible formats and the description and activity of the current short-term services that
operated in Devon.
The NHS and the County Council were using the improved Better Care Fund to significantly
invest and develop these services and the ambition was to continue to integrate the current
short-term services to ensure a seamless, safe and responsive offer that enabled people to
maximise their independence and stay safe and well at home.
Members’ discussion points/comments with the Head of Service for Adult Care Operation and
Health and Deputy Assistant Director – Eastern (Health & Social Care) included:




the continued challenges relating to recruitment and retention and different pay and terms
of conditions across the various areas;
the reducing number of unsupported discharge and care packages and delayed transfer
of care with additional staffing on which detailed information would be provided in the
regular performance reports to be presented at the Committee’s next meeting; and
increasing pressures arising from the closure of local residential care and nursing homes
and closer working with homes by Health and the County Council.

The Chair and Members commended the reported improvements and good progress being
made and noted that a detailed performance report would be presented to the next meeting.
*

124

Internal Audit Outline Audit Plan 2019/20
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer on the internal audit activity
within Adult Care and Health and the Plan for 2019/20. It outlined the proposed Audit Reviews
and associated risks as agreed by the Audit Committee which would be developed and
aligned to this Committee’s work programme and subject to Members’ views.
It was MOVED by Councillor Whitton, SECONDED by Councillor Randall Johnson and
RESOLVED that the outline internal audit plan be endorsed subject to within the risk area
‘Promoting independence for people with disability (including Supporting Independence
contract), reference to issues relating to incomplete packages of care; and delayed transfer of
care.

*

125

The Mental Capacity Act and Deprivation of Liberty
The Committee considered the Report of the Members (CSO/19/11) on a meeting of the
Standing Overview Group on 20 February 2019 which had looked at the Mental Capacity
(Amendment) Bill amending the Mental capacity Act 2005. The Report covered the provisions
of the 2005 Act and the implications of the new Bill and issues which had been identified by
Members at the Standing Overview Group meeting including concern about the Deprivation of
Liberty Safeguards assessment waiting lists.
Following the passing of the Mental Capacity (Amendment) Bill a report on the implications to
the Council would be submitted to the Committee. This was another area which could be
considered for inclusion in the Audit programme (Minute 124 refers).

*

126

Work Programme

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21/03/19
The Committee noted the current Work Programme subject to inclusion of the following topics
(arising from this meeting) for future consideration:
(a) the NHS Long Term Plan (Minute *121);
(b) Audit Plan 2019/20 (Minute *124); and
(c) Mental Capacity Act (Minute *125)
[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council's website at
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutinycommittees/
scrutinyworkprogramme/]

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 5.10 pm

